obligation in respect of third parties. Provisions for neglected main-
tenance work may therefore not be formed. Individual items which
were hitherto disclosed as provisions continue to be carried as lia-
bilities in the IFRS financial statements, as the respective obliga-
tions are sufficiently specified pursuant to IAS 37. Calculation of
provisions is also based on the expected obligation amount, whereas
the German Commercial Code often leads to somewhat higher
provision amounts due to its emphasis on the prudence principle.

■ Medium- and long-term provisions are carried at their present
values.

■ Medium- and long-term liabilities are measured using the effective
interest method and including the cost of borrowing.

The adjustment of accounting and valuation methods to IFRS regula-
tions was effected in the opening IFRS balance sheet of October 1,
2004, as if IFRS had always been applied. In accordance with IFRS 1.11,
balance sheet measurement adjustments were disclosed in retained
earnings without recognition in the income statement.

N O T E SF I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

RECONCILIATION OF CONSOLIDATED EQUITY
as at October 1, 2004 (transition date)

46

HGB Effect IFRS
of IFRS
change

T€ T€ T€

Intangible assets 5,256 2,197 7,453

Goodwill 16,947 2,737 19,684

Property, plant and equipment 118,584 40,459 159,043

Financial assets 7,114 -5,558 1,556

Deferred tax assets 9,413 13,845 23,258

Inventories 227,676 -150,956 76,720

. /. payments received on account -100,897 100,897 0

Trade receivables 87,983 5,587 93,570

Future receivables from long-term construction contracts n.a. 107,802 107,802

Other assets/prepaid expenses 41,355 5,521 46,876

Cash and cash equivalents 2,805 24,191 26,996

Assets 416,236 146,722 562,958

Pension provisions 38,632 4,897 43,529

. /. indemnity claims n.a. -5,172 -5,172

Other provisions 108,539 -25,784 82,755

Deferred tax liabilities 0 6,321 6,321

Financial liabilities 135,627 72,336 207,963

Trade payables 40,285 8,146 48,431

Payments received on account n.a. 30,372 30,372

Other liabilities 17,602 22,760 40,362

Liabilities 340,685 113,876 454,561

Net assets 75,551 32,846 108,397

Share capital 45,500 0 45,500

Capital reserves 36,400 0 36,400

Retained earnings -3,472 24,793 21,321

Accumulated other comprehensive income -4,241 8,086 3,845

Equity 74,187 32,879 107,066

Minority interests 1,364 -33 1,331

Consolidated equity 75,551 32,846 108,397

47

RECONCILIATION OF CONSOLIDATED EQUITY
as at September 30, 2005

HGB Effect IFRS
of IFRS
change

T€ T€ T€

Intangible assets 6,252 1,819 8,071

Goodwill 15,762 3,922 19,684

Property, plant and equipment 107,628 40,904 148,532

Financial assets 7,935 -6,556 1,379

Deferred tax assets 11,392 16,769 28,161

Inventories 258,826 -165,726 93,100

. /. payments received on account -121,473 121,473 0

Trade receivables 73,473 278 73,751

Future receivables from long-term construction contracts n.a. 105,694 105,694

Other assets/prepaid expenses 53,496 2,164 55,660

Cash and cash equivalents 15,901 12,845 28,746

Assets 429,192 133,586 562,778

Pension provisions 39,616 5,095 44,711

. /. indemnity claims n.a. -5,743 -5,743

Other provisions 113,491 -23,072 90,419

Deferred tax liabilities 0 7,887 7,887

Financial liabilities 142,188 51,362 193,550

Trade payables 36,985 6,434 43,419

Payments received on account n.a. 31,481 31,481

Other liabilities 18,125 23,739 41,864

Liabilities 350,405 97,183 447,588

Net assets 78,787 36,403 115,190

Share capital 45,500 0 45,500

Capital reserves 36,400 0 36,400

Retained earnings -694 20,947 20,253

Accumulated other comprehensive income -3,898 15,419 11,521

Equity 77,308 36,366 113,674

Minority interests 1,479 37 1,516

Consolidated equity 78,787 36,403 115,190

N O T E SF I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

RECONCILIATION OF CONSOLIDATED PROFIT OR LOSS
from October 1, 2004, to September 30, 2005 (comparative period to transition year)

48

HGB Effect IFRS
of IFRS
change

T€ T€ T€

Sales 564,310 -2,717 561,593

Increase or decrease of finished goods and work in progress 29,117 -17,797 11,320

Own work capitalized 694 0 694

Other operating income 15,789 6,732 22,521

609,910 -13,782 596,128

Cost of materials 289,122 -17,717 271,405

Personnel expenses 200,315 -2,548 197,767

Depreciation and amortization of tangible and intangible assets 14,751 3,094 17,845

Other operating expenses 89,730 6,081 95,811

593,918 -11,090 582,828

Operating result 15,992 -2,692 13,300

Interest income -8,745 -4,212 -12,957

Other financial result -37 -43 -80

Financial result -8,782 -4,255 -13,037

Earnings before taxes 7,210 -6,947 263

Income taxes 2,982 -3,159 -177

Consolidated net profit or loss 4,228 -3,788 440

Consolidated group

In addition to Schuler AG, the consolidated annual financial statements
comprise all major domestic and foreign subsidiaries which Schuler
AG directly or indirectly controls (control relationship), with generally
more than 50% of the voting stock. These include special purpose enti-
ties whose assets are attributable to the Group from an economic point
of view. Consolidation begins from the moment at which control is pos-
sible and ends when this possibility no longer exists.

Subsidiaries with limited activities (management or smaller sales com-
panies) are not consolidated as their influence on the assets, liabilities,